
No. 19-231

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT R. REYNOLDS

Petitioners,

v.

WILLIAM SMITH, Chief Probation Officer,
Amantonka Nation Probation Services;
JOHN MITCHELL, President, Amantonka
Nation, ELIZABETH NELSON, Chief Judge,
Amantonka Nation District Court,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the
Thirteenth Circuit

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Team # 577

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	IV
STATEMENT OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE AMANTONKA TRIBE HAS CRIMINAL JURISDICTION OVER PETITIONER	7
A. THE AMANTONKA NATION HAS GENERAL CRIMINAL JURISDICTION OVER PETITIONER	7
1. <i>As an Amantonka Nation Member, Petitioner is an Indian Subject to Amantonka Criminal Jurisdiction</i>	7
2. <i>Petitioner Consented to Tribal Criminal Jurisdiction by Choosing to Naturalize as an Amantonka Citizen</i>	12
3. <i>The Blood Quantum of the Defendant is Not Relevant for Tribal Criminal Jurisdiction</i>	14
B. EVEN IF PETITIONER WAS NOT A TRIBAL MEMBER, THE TRIBE HAS SPECIAL DOMESTIC VIOLENCE CRIMINAL JURISDICTION UNDER VAWA.....	19
II. PETITIONER’S COURT-APPOINTED ATTORNEY SATISFIED THE RELEVANT LEGAL REQUIREMENTS.	20
A. PETITIONER IS AN INDIAN AND SO, PURSUANT TO THE AMANTONKA TRIBAL CODE AND FEDERAL LAW, HIS COURT-APPOINTED ATTORNEY SATISFIED THE RELEVANT LEGAL REQUIREMENTS.	20
1. <i>Petitioner, as an Indian, Had No Right to Indigent Counsel Because Tribes Are Not Subject to the Constitution</i>	21
2. <i>The Nation’s Code and Petitioner’s Particular Defender Satisfy ICRA, And Thus Respect Petitioner’s Equal Protection Rights</i>	23
i. The ICRA Equal Protection Clause Does Not Guarantee Petitioner Identical Counsel as Non-Indian Defendants	23
ii. The Nation’s Public Defender System is Lawful Under ICRA’s Equal Protection Clause Because it is Rationally Tied to a Legitimate, Nonracially Based Goal	29
3. <i>The Nation’s Code and Petitioner’s Public Defender Satisfy ICRA, and Thus Respect Petitioner’s Due Process Rights</i>	30
B. IF PETITIONER IS HELD TO BE A NON-INDIAN, HIS COURT-APPOINTED ATTORNEY SATISFIED THE RELEVANT LEGAL REQUIREMENTS.	32
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1, 2 (1831).....	10
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676, 693-94 (1990).....	passim
<i>Greywater v. Joshua</i> , 846 F.2d 486, 492 (8th Cir. 1988).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Kelsey v. Pope</i> , 809 F.3d 849 (6th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Commission</i> , 411 U.S. 164, 172 (1973)	19
<i>Means v. Navajo Nation</i> , 432 F.3d 924, 932 (9th Cir. 2005).....	11, 14, 16, 18
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. 782, 788 (2014)	21
<i>Morris v. Tanner</i> , 288 F. Supp. 2d 1133, 1141 (D. Mo. 2003).....	18
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	passim
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache</i> , 462 U.S. 324, 433 (1983)	10, 35
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191, 196 (1978).....	8, 10, 13, 14
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316, 337 (2008).....	24
<i>Roff v. Burney</i> , 168 U.S. 218, 223 (1897).....	10, 11
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49, 55 (1978).....	passim
<i>State v. Spotted Eagle</i> , 316 Mont. 370, 376-77 (2003).....	24, 28, 29, 32
<i>U.S. v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641, 643 n.2 (2005).....	12
<i>U.S. v. Enas</i> , 255 F.3d 662, 666 (9th Cir. 2001) (en banc).....	10
<i>U.S. v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375, 381-82 (1886)	10, 19
<i>U.S. v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193, 199 (2005)	passim
<i>U.S. v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313, 322 (1978).....	passim
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1954 (2016).....	passim
<i>United States v. Kirkaldie</i> , 670 Fed. Appx. 452 (9th Circuit, Nov. 1, 2016).....	24
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 870 F.3d 741, 747 (8th Circuit, August 29, 2017)	28, 34
<i>United States v. Rogers</i> , 45 U.S. 567, 572 (1846)	17
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217, 221-222 (1959).....	12, 35
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (5 Pet.) 515, 556-62 (1832).....	20

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1152.....	17
18 U.S.C. § 1153.....	17
25 U.S.C. § 1302.....	passim
25 U.S.C. § 1304.....	22, 27, 34
25 U.S.C.A. § 1303.....	25
Act of Oct. 28, 1991, 105 Stat. 646	14
A.N.C. § 201	10, 18
A.N.C. § 202	10, 18
A.N.C. § 203	10, 13, 18
A.N.C. § 244	13
A.N.C. § 503	33
A.N.C. § 607(a)(3).....	30, 33, 34, 35
A.N. Canon of Ethics - Canon 1. Competence.	35
A.N. Canon of Ethics - Canon 6. Confidentiality of Information.....	35
Treaty of Fort Laramie of 1868	19

Rules

A.R.S. Sup. Ct. Rules, Rule 33	30
A.R.S. Sup. Ct. Rules, Rule 34	30
A.R.S. Sup. Ct. Rules, Rule 35	30
A.R.S. Sup. Ct. Rules, Rule 36	30
A.R.S. Sup. Ct. Rules, Rule 37	30
L.A. Sup. Ct. Rules, Rule XVII	30
Model Rule of Professional Conduct 1.1	35
New York Rules of Professional Conduct 1.1(a).....	35
Rule 1.1 of the Arizona Rules of Professional Conduct	35

Treatises

Rollin M. Perkins, <i>The Territorial Principle in Criminal Law</i> , 22 Hastings L.J. 1155 (1971)	16
